Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
KIT 3628T
Model M3628R
Storage Bank Discharger
And Resistor Bank
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2

M3528 BATTERY AND ULTRACAPACITOR CHARGERS
Chargers for high voltage storage strings.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown for KIT 3628T
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The base model number for all storage bank discharger kits is KIT 3628T.
SYSTEM VOLTAGE RATING
The system voltage rating indicates the nominal voltage of the system the KIT 3628T
is intended to be a part of.
Table 2-1: System Voltage Ratings for KIT 3628T
RATING CODE MAXIMUM DC VOLTAGE
Y 1000 VDC
CURRENT RATING
VOLTAGE RATING
BASE MODEL NUMBER
KIT 3628T Y 600
VERSION
V3
KIT 3628T & M3628R
10
CURRENT RATING
The current rating indicates the rated instantaneous peak current for the KIT 3628T,
which is equal to the DC storage bus voltage divided by the M3628R resistance. For
example, a 600 Amp peak KIT 3628T is designated by a code of 600.
VERSION
The current version indicates the makeup of the kit. Latest version code is V2.
Figure 2-2: Example of Part Number Breakdown for M3628R
- - -
Base Model Number
03.0
Resistance Value
Kilojoule Rating
Chassis Size
M3628R 1500 6H
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The base model number for all M3628 resistor banks is M3628R.
RESISTANCE VALUE
The resistance value indicates the value of the M3628R resistor bank in
ohms. For example, a 3 ohm resistor bank is 03.0.
KILOJOULE RATING
The kilojoule rating indicates the energy rating of the M3628R resistor bank in
kilojoules. For example, a resistor bank rated at 1500 kilojoules is 1500.
CHASSIS SIZE
The chassis size indicates the chassis used for the M3628R. It is determined by the
kilojoule rating of the M3628R.
Table 2-2: Chassis Sizes for M3628R
CHASSIS SIZE M3628R KILOJOULE RATINGS
6T 350 kJ
6H 750 - 2000 kJ
10H 3000 kJ
14H 4000 kJ
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-3: KIT 3628T General Specifications
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Capacitor Bank Voltage 190-1000 VDC
Peak Current 200-600 ADC
Operating Temperature -20 to +50°C
Storage Temperature -20 to +65°C
Humidity Below 85% non-condensing
Altitude Below 5000m
  User’s Manual
11
Table 2-4: M3628R General Specifications
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Energy Rating 350-4000 kilojoules maximum
Duty Cycle
1 discharge at rated joules every 60 minutes with no forced air, or
1% duty cycle at full voltage
 Operating Ambient Temperature  -20 to +50°C
Storage Temperature -50° to +100°C
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Altitude Below 1000m without derating
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
• HIGH VOLTAGES MAY BE PRESENT!
• NEVER ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WITH THE
ENCLOSURE COVER REMOVED!
• NEVER ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT FIRST
DISCONNECTING POWER TO AND FROM THE UNIT.
• ALWAYS ALLOW ADEQUATE TIME FOR RESIDUAL VOLTAGES
TO DRAIN BEFORE OPENING THE ENCLOSURE.
•  FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT
IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH!
CAUTION!
• CERTAIN COMPONENTS WITHIN THIS PRODUCT MAY GET HOT
DURING OPERATION.
• ALWAYS ALLOW AMPLE TIME FOR THE UNIT TO COOL BEFORE
ATTEMPTING SERVICE ON THIS PRODUCT.
• INSTALLATION AND/OR REMOVAL OF THIS PRODUCT SHOULD
ONLY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OR
EQUIVALENT REGULATIONS.
•  B E F O R E  A T T E M P T I N G  I N S T A L L A T I O N  O R  R E M O V A L
O F  T H I S  P R O D U C T ,  B E  S U R E  T O  R E V I E W  A L L  S Y S T E M
D O C U M E N T A T I O N  F O R  P E R T I N E N T  S A F E T Y
P R E C A U T I O N S .
•  N O  U S E R -S E R V I C E A B L E  P A R T S  A R E  C O N T A I N E D